supported intensive work in the camps of the MILF, specifically, the “six previously acknowledged” camps 
and twenty-five (25) base camps.  By the conclusion of the eleven-year Programme, in March 2017, more 
than 638,000 persons had benefitted, of which 52% were female.  Six hundred and fourteen (614) 
community sub-projects had been completed in 332 villages (barangays) in 114 municipalities in 19 
provinces. More than 300 people’s organizations had been formed.

In April 2018, a second phase, in the form of a Project, began.  Known as the MTF-Reconstruction and